W2.1.99 02-04-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒⇔ ▽ 100958337 .ad original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): **Delphax Systems** Name: Xerox Corporation Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 800 Longridge Road ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ General Partnership □ Corporation-State: City: Stamford State: Connecticut ZIP: 06904 Other □ Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No □ Association □ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ■ Merger □ Other □ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: September 9, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75/387657 1,765,217 1,829,793 1,775,053 1,920,447 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ \$140.00 Name: Ann Lamport Hammitte Internal Address: Lahive & Cockfield, LLP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 28 State Street 8. Deposit account number: 12-0080

Faustino A. Lichauco

Boston

Statement and signature.

the original document.

Name of Person Signing

State:

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

MA ZIP: 02109

1

City:

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Delphax Systems, a partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and composed of DS Holdings, Inc., DMC Development Corporation, Delphax Systems Inc., and Olympus Corporation of America, said partnership having a place of business at 5 Campanelli Circle, Canton, Massachusetts 02021, received the trademark registration numbers and marks and submitted the trademark applications listed in the attached appendix, hereinafter incorporated by reference, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Delphax Systems, for good and valuable consideration, conveyed all its ongoing and existing business, including intellectual property, that pertained to the aforesaid marks to Xerox Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of New York and having a place of business at 800 Longridge Road, Stamford, Connecticut, pursuant to the terms of an Agreement dated November 7, 1997; and

WHEREAS, Xerox Corporation is continuing in the business in which said marks were used and registered and is desirous of acquiring said marks and registrations, together with the goodwill of said business symbolized by said marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, Delphax Systems confirms the aforesaid prior sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance to Xerox Corporation of all right, title and interest in and to said marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks, the above identified trademark registrations, and the right to recover for past infringement of said marks.

	DELPHAX SYSTEMS				
Date: 9-9-98	By: Roger G. Parsons Amo factors				
	ryped Name				
	Title: President and CEO				
State of MA	)				
State of MA  County of Norfolic	) ss. )				
Then personally apperforegoing instrument to 1998.	eared the above named Roge Parsons and acknowledged the obe his/her free act and deed, before me, this 9th day of soprement.				
	miliho con				
(SEAL)	Notary Public				
	My commission expires: 11-10-00				

TRADEMARK REEL: 1848 FRAME: 0704

## **APPENDIX**

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Issue Date
COLORFAST	74/079015	07/13/90	1,765,217	04/18/93
IMAGEFAST	74/316826	10/06/92	1,775,053	06/08/93
WE MAKE YOU LOOK GOOD ON PAPER	07/167664	05/17/91	1,829,793	04/05/94
HOST-TO-POST	74/554063	07/27/94	1,920,447	09/19/95
PRESSMAGIC	75/387657	11/10/97		

DSH\060\ASSIGN.DOC

**RECORDED: 02/01/1999** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1848 FRAME: 0705